relation to the deadline specified in § 2(6), the Employer shall have the right to charge the Contractor 

with a contractual penalty amounting to 1% of the net value of the total remuneration specified in § 

7(1) of the Agreement for each commenced day of delay.  

3. The Employer may impose a contractual penalty in the amount of PLN 15,000.00 (in words: 

fifteen thousand zlotys) in the event of a breach of the rules of protection of Protected Information by 

the Contractor for each case of such a breach. 

4. In the case of remuneration defined in EUR/USD, the Employer shall convert the penalty 

described in the sentence above into Polish zlotys, on the basis of Article 30(2)(2) of the Accounting